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legitimate duties, were arrested and kept 
behind bars by the West Bengal Police during 
the first week of May, 1967; 

(b) if so, what are the reasons for such 
intervention by police; 

(c) whether  the  Sainiks  were released; 
and 

(d) what action was taken to prevent 
recurrence of such incidents? 

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI 
C. M. POONACHA): (a) and (b) The correct 
position is that on 7th May, 1967 two 
Railway Protection Force Rakshaks of 
Eastern Railway, suspected to be in 
possession of stolen railway property, were 
arrested by the C. I. D. West Bengal State 
Police. 

(c) Yes, Sir. 

(d) The whole     matter is     under police 
investigation. 

Loss INCURRED BY KIRIBURU IRON 
PROJECT 

*74.    SHRT P. K.  KUMAR AN: 
SHRI   YELLA  REDDY: 

WiH the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND 
METALS be pleased to state: 

(a) the actual loss incurred by the 
Kiriburu Iron Ore Project during the years 
1965-66 and 1966-67; and 

(b) the reasons for the loss? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND 
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) The loss 
incurred by the Kiriburu Iron Ore Project 
during 1965-66 was Rs. 68 lakhs. The 
accounts of the National Mineral 
Development Corporatioi for the year 1966-
67 are under compilation and as such, the 
exact position will be known after the 
finalisa-tion of the accounts. 

(b)   A statement giving the infor mation 
is laid on the Table of     th 
House. 

STATEMENT 

The main reasons for the loss    are is 
follows— 

(i) The mine is situated at a    dis-;ance of 450 
miles from the     port of export i.e. 
Vishakhapatnam. Even    at the stage  when  the 
mining of Kiri-buru deposit was being     
planned, it was known that on     account of this 
long  lead  involving high  transportation cost, it 
might not be possible to sell the Kiriburu ore at 
as competitive price in the international market. 
In spite 0I this, a decision was taken by 
Government to     establish    a    mine at 
Kiriburu with a view to' developing the 
backward  area and meeting our current export   
commitment and ultimately developing a source 
of supply of ore to the indigenous steel plants. 

(ii) The Kiriburu iron ore mine was 
developed for the production of two million 
tonnes of ore. The mine and the plant, 
however, could not work to the optimum 
capacity as only one shift operations were 
carried ou*, up to 14-11-1965 and two shifts 
operations could be commenced with effect 
from the 15th November, 1965 due to the non-
commissioning of Mechanical Ore Handling 
Plant at Vizag Port. The restricted production 
from the mine resulted in the higher produc-
tion cost. 

OFFER BY U.S. FIRM FOR SETTING UP 
PERFUMERY FACTORY 

*75.     SHRIMATI LALITHA    (RA-
JAGOPALAN): SHRI RAM 
CHANDER: 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPAN^ 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether an offer has bete made by a 
leading U. S. firm to "^ up a perfumery 
factory in India; and 

(b) if so, what are the details thereof? 
THE MTNISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 

DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI 
AHMED): (a) The Government have received 
no offer from any U.S. 



 

t[THE MINISTER OP RAILWAYS 
(SHRI C. M POONACHA): (a) am (b) 
According to the finding of th Additional 
Commissioner of Railwa; Safety, this 
accident was caused bj sabotage. However, 
the case is stil under Police investigation by 
Government Railway Police (West Bengal) 
Siliguri. 

(c) It is not known as to when the Police 
authorities wiH be able to complete their 
investigation.] 

NATIONALISATION OF TYRE    MANUFAC-
TURING  COMPANIES 

*77. SHRI YELLA REDDY: Will the 
Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Kerala 
Rubber Growers Association has urged the 
Government for the nationalisation of tyre-
manufacturing companies; and 

(b) if so, what action Government 
propose to take in this regard? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY 
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDlN ALI 
AHMED): (a) and (b) No request has so far 
been received by the Ministry of Industrial 
Development and Company Affairs from, the 
Kerala Rubber Growers' Association fof the 
nationalisation of the tyre-manufacturing 
companies. 
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firm to set up a perfumery factory ir India.

(b)  Does not arise. 

1 [DERAILMENT OF MILITARY SPECIAL

•76. SHBI RAJNARAIN: WiH the 
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer 
to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 
251 in the Rajya Sabha on the 6th April, 1967 
and state: 

(a) whether the findings of the 
investigation which was conducted to 
ascertain the causes of the derailment of the 
Military special on the llth November, 1966 
between Sivok and Pilanshat Railway stations 
on the North East Frontier Railway, have been 
received; 

(b) if so, what are the details of the 
findings; and 

(c) if answer t0 part (a) above be
in the negative, when the findings are
likely to be received?] 


